
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 9 March 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale, 
Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Mick Rooney, Cliff Woodcraft, Vacancy 
and Vacancy 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
9 MARCH 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 3rd 

February, 2020 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 13th, 14th, 20 and 27th 
January and 11th and 17th February, 2020   
 

 
6.   Sex Establishment Policy 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
[...]
d addressed the Sub-Committee. 

  
4.2 RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case 

papers, and the information now reported, the case now submitted be determined 
as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 13/20 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Requests the applicant to obtain information 
from the two former employers now 
mentioned regarding the terms of 
employment and reasons for dismissal, and 
if such details concur with the information 
now reported by the applicant, the Chief 
Licensing Officer be granted delegated 
authority, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Sub-Committee, to grant a licence for one 
year, as requested, on the basis that the 
Sub-Committee would consider the applicant 
to be a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence. 

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.01.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

Page 12



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 February 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, 

Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Karen McGowan, Ruth Mersereau, 
Josie Paszek and Vickie Priestley 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joe Otten, Mick Rooney 
and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 30th September, 2019 and 
(b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 10th, 16th and 23rd September, 1st, 
7th, 8th, 14th, 15th, 21st and 29th October, 5th, 12th, 19th and 25th November and 2nd, 
16th, 17th and 23rd December, 2019 and 6th and 7th January, 2020, were approved 
as correct re
[...]
are any 
further offences incurred during the term of 
the licence, the licence will be brought 

Page 15



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.02.2020 

Page 2 of 2 
 

back to the Sub-Committee. 
    
 18/20 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for the term of one year, 
as requested, on the grounds that the 
Sub-Committee considers the applicant to 
be a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence. 

 

Page 16



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 February 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Joe Otten and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
Sheffield City Council Trading Standards, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, for a review of a premises licence (Ref No. 16/20). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Bill Masini, Neil Bates and Lisa Marsden (Trading 

Standards, Applicants), Julie Hague (Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership), 
John O’Malley and Cheryl Topham (South Yorkshire Police Licensing), the director 
of the premises, accompanied by his wife and a friend, Jayne Gough (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) 
and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations had been received from South Yorkshire Police, Sheffield Children 
Safeguarding Partnership and the Licensing Authority, and were attached at 
Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Bill Masini reported on the grounds as to why the application had been made by 

Trading Standards. 
  
4.6 Bill Masini and representatives of the other responsible authorities in attendance 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.02.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

responded to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.7 Cheryl Topham made representations on behalf of South Yorkshire Police, and 

responded to a question from a Member of the Committee. 
  
4.8 Julie Hague made representations on behalf of the Sheffield Children Safeguarding 

Partnership, and responded to questions from Members of the Committee and 
representatives of the other responsible authorities. 

  
4.9 The director of the premises made representations, being assisted by  his wife and 

friend, and responded to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-
Committee, and representatives of the responsible authorities. 

  
4.10 Bill Masini and the representatives of the other responsible authorities in 

attendance summarised their cases. 
  
4.11 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A t
[...]

Date and Time:  9th March 2020 
 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Subject: Sex Establishment Policy  
 (Incorporating Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 

Entertainment Venues) 
 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary:   To seek Members approval on the ‘Sex Establishment Policy’  
    with an effective date of the 1st April 2020. 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Recommendations:   That Members of the Licensing Committee to consider: 

 all comments received during two rounds of consultation;  

 EIA number 556; and 

 the proposed policy. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Background Papers:   Not applicable 
     
 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER / HEAD OF LICENSING TO 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE     

Ref 22/20 
 
Sex Establishment Policy (Incorporating Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and 
Sexual Entertainment Venues)  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the results of the consultation process undertaken on Sheffield 

City Council’s proposed ‘Sex Establishment Policy’. 
 

1.2 To seek Members approval of the ‘Sex Establishment Policy’ with an effective date of 
the 1st April 2020.   

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Sheffield City Council regulates sex establishments through Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
2.2 Whilst the Act makes no provision for publishing a Sex Establishment Policy, it is 

recognised in modern legislation, and as best practice, that policies bring many 
benefits, including, but not limited to: transparency, accountability, consistency and 
localism.   

 
2.3 The proposed policy incorporates all three sex establishment categories; sex shops, 

sex cinemas and sexual entertainment venues and creates a unified document that 
aims to provide clarity for applicants, Councillors, residents, businesses, local people, 
and any other interested person. 

 
2.4  The policy that is subject of this report was originally drafted throughout the latter part 

of 2016 and 2017 and was approved at Licensing Committee on 23rd November 2017 
with a commencement date of 1st January 2018.  

 
2.5 The policy was subsequently subject to a judicial review where it was quashed and the 

Council undertook that the policy would be subject to another round of public 
consultation and the policy presented to the Licensing Committee would be subject to 
an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
2.6 The consultation process and this report aim to meet that undertaking. 
 
3.0 WHAT DOES THE POLICY DEAL WITH? 
 
3.1 The policy deals solely with sex establishment licensing, including, but not limited, to:  
 

 the application process 

 applicant suitability 

 numbers  

 locations  

 safeguarding 

Page 24



3 
 

 enforcement. 
 
3.2 The policy provides information, guidance and our objectives on all things pertaining to 

the licensing of sex establishments. 
 
3.3 The policy will guide the Licensing Committee when determining applications and 

assist the Licensing Authority in administering and enforcing the licensing of sex 
establishments.  

 
3.4 It provides new applicants and those already licensed clarity as to the Council’s 

approach in one policy document.  
 
4.0 WHAT THE POLICY DELIVERS 
 
4.1 The policy shows our commitment to promote: 
 

 High management standards at licensed sex establishments; 

 Public safety of staff, performers and patrons at sex establishments; 

 Safeguarding of staff, performers and patrons at sex establishments; and 

 Safeguarding vulnerable adults working in the establishments, visiting as customers 
or in the locality of sex establishments. 

 
4.2 The Policy will contribute to the following ambitions within the Corporate Plan. 

 

 An in touch organisation: the Policy has been through extensive consultation. We 
have listened and responded to the diverse comments submitted by a range of local 
people and organisations.  

 

 Better health and wellbeing: the Policy provides an updated section entitled 
“Policy in Relation to Safeguarding”. This section places additional expectations on 
licence holders and managers to minimise harm on employees, vulnerable 
customers and members of the general public that could be impacted by such 
establishments.  

 

 Tackling inequalities: a detailed EIA has been carried out in relation to the Policy 
and is attached at Appendix A (see Section 5.0). 

 
 

5.0 EQUALITIES – PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
5.1 As stated at 2.5, the Council undertook that the policy would be subject to another 

round of public consultation and the policy presented to the Licensing Committee 
would be subject to an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 
5.2 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 556 was reviewed after the first round of 

consultation. 
 
5.3 EIA 556 was reviewed again after the second round of consultation and is attached at 

Appendix A.  
 
5.4 Members should be aware that EIA’s are under constant review.  
 

Page 25



4 
 

6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 As stated at 2.5, the Council undertook that the policy would be subject to another 

round of public consultation. 
 
6.2 Stage One 
 
6.2.1 The consultation commenced on 15th April 2019. 
 
6.2.2 The policy document was sent to all individuals that commented on the policy in 2017 

and all individuals who submitted comments to SEV applications in 2019. It was also 
published online on Citizen Space. 

 
6.2.3 The consultation end date was originally 5th July 2019; however, the Licensing 

Authority received an application for a sexual entertainment venue during the 
consultation. Given the application and this policy have the same interested parties, it 
was decided to extend the period of consultation to 31st October 2019 to allow 
sufficient time for comments to be made.  

 
6.2.4 158 comments were received and all are attached at Appendix B. 
 
6.2.5 Once the consultation ended, EIA 556 and the policy were updated accordingly. 
 
6.2.6 Additional work was carried out with the Licensing Manager of the Sheffield Children 

Safeguarding Partnership to develop the Policy in Relation to Safeguarding section. 
 
6.3 Stage Two 
 
6.3.1 A subsequent round of consultation was carried out between 28th January 2020 and 

23rd February 2020 with an updated draft being circulated to all those that made 
comments during stage one. 

 
6.3.2 7 comments were received and all are attached at Appendix C.  
 
6.3.3 Again, once the consultation ended, EIA 556 and the policy were updated accordingly. 
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The cost to the licensing service of administering sex establishment licence 

applications should be covered by the licence fee. 
 
7.2 Work undertaken on administering sex establishment applications, specifically sexual 

entertainment venue applications, has exceeded the amount budgeted in 2019/2020. 
 This policy therefore proposes to separate SEV’s into two distinct categories; 
Performance Licences and Members Clubs. Further detail on this is at Part 3 of the 
Sex Establishment Policy. This will permit the Licensing Service to adequately set the 
fee for specific types of venue to apportion appropriate resources. 

 
7.3 Any cost of a legal challenge arising from policy or licence decision making cannot be 

recovered as part of the application fee and would be paid by Sheffield City Council. 
 
  

Page 26



5 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the final draft of the Sex 

Establishment Policy as attached at Appendix D with an effective date of 1st April 
2020. 

 
9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
9.1 To appr
[...]
t-assessment/Lists/EIAs/Item/displayifs.as...

Page 30



Portfolio, Service and Team

Cross Portfolio

Yes No

Portfolio

Is the EIA joint with another organisation (eg NHS)?

No Yes

Brief aim(s) of the proposal and the outcome(s) you want to achieve

Impact

Place

VERSION 5 – POST 2nd ROUND CONSULTATION

Local authorities, by adopting Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982, licence sex establishments. 

Sex establishments are:

• Sex cinemas

• Sex shops

• Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEV’s).

This EIA refers to Sheffield City Council’s draft policy document that conveys to its users how 

Sheffield’s Licensing Authority proposes to deal with applications for sex establishment licences 

whilst giving the assurance that all applications will be dealt with on their own individual merits.

The Council does not take a moral stance in the draft policy and recognises that Parliament has 

made it lawful to operate sex establishments.

The Council takes its obligations under the Public Sector Equality Duty seriously and understands 

that premises covered by this draft policy have the potential to have an adverse impact on people 

with protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010

The legislation provides a framework to assist applicants and decision makers in considering 

applications, ensuring all relevant factors are given proper attention and the draft policy goes 

beyond the legislation and sets out the local expectations of Sheffield.

The policy was originally drafted throughout the latter part of 2016 and during 2017 and was 

approved at Licensing Committee on 23rd November 2017 with a commencement date of 1st 

January 2018. 

However, the policy was subject to a judicial review where it was accepted that Sheffield City 

Council:

• failed to properly discharge the public sector equality duty as contained in s149 Equality 

Act 2010 in respect of its decision of  23rd November 2017 and 

• failed to take proper
[...]
quality-impact-assessment/Lists/EIAs/Item/displayifs.as...

Page 32



Impacts

Proposal has an impact on

Health

Does the Proposal have a significant impact on health and wellbeing (including effects on the 

wider determinants of health)?

Yes No

Staff

Yes No

The Licensing Authority has used the following sources of information in order to identify what 

impact the 

licensing of sex establishments may have on people with protected characteristics:

1. The draft  policy has been subject to a public consultation process between 14/4/19 and 

31/10/19 in order to gather information and engagement with stakeholders, representative 

groups and service users.

160 comments were received during this time, the majority of which are against the licensing of, 

specifically, sexual entertainment venues.

Comments were also received from United Voices of the World Union on behalf of dancers at 

Spearmint Rhino and key partners in the licensing of sex establishments in Sheffield; the Sheffield 

Safeguarding Children Board and the Office of the Director of Public Health.

2. The draft policy was amended and a subsequent round of consultation was carried out 

between 28/1/2020 and 23/2/2020 with an updated draft being circulated to all those that made 

comments during stage one.

3. The Health Improvement Principal from the Office of the Director of Public Health, 

Sheffield City 

Council  report entitled “Sex industry and Sexual Entertainment Venues and health evidence 

summary” 

produced in January 2018.

The report provides an evidence summary of peer reviewed journals from the past 5 years using 

the search terms sex industry + health and sexual entertainment venues + health. The evidence 

summary is attached to this EIA and is referred to throughout as the “health evidence summary”.

4. The House of Commons report by the Women and Equalities Committee entitled “Sexual 

harassment of women and girls in public places”, published in October 2018

(https://pu
[...]
er, manager or beneficiary remain Licensing Sub-Committee to determine whether the licence holder, manager or beneficiary remain 

suitable to hold the licence.suitable to hold the licence.

South Yorkshire Police have not made representation in regards to the draft policy. South Yorkshire Police have not made representation in regards to the draft policy. 

Various information sources are cited throughout this document.

Page 16 of 18EIAs - Sex Establishment Policy - Incorporating...

27/02/2020https://apps.sheffield.gov.uk/equality-impact-assessment/Lists/EIAs/Item/displayifs.as...

Page 45



Consultation required

Yes No

Consultation start date

Consultation end date

Details of consultation

Are Staff who may be affected by these proposals aware of them

Yes No

Are Customers who may be affected by these proposals aware of them

Yes No

If you have said no to either please say why

Summary of overall impact

Summary of overall impact

Summary of evidence

Changes made as a result of the EIA

Escalation plan

Is there a high impact in any area?

Yes No

14/04/2019

23/02/2020

Statutory consultees / previous objectors to licences 

The draft  policy has been subject to a public consultation process between 14/4/19 and 

31/10/19 in order to gather information and engagement with stakeholders, representative 

groups and service users.

160 comments were received during this time, the majority of which are against the licensing 

of, specifically, sexual entertainment venues.

Comments were also received from United Voices of the World Union on behalf of dancers at 

Spearmint Rhino and key partners in the licensing of sex establishments in Sheffield; the 

Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board and the Office of the Director of Public Health.

The draft policy was amended and a subsequent round of consultation was carried out between 

28/1/2020 and 23/2/2020 with an updated draft being circulated to all those that made 

comments during stage one.

Overall it i

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 9 March 2020
PRESENT:

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair),
Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson,
Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley,
Bob Pullin, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

No apologies for absence were received.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

In relation to Agenda Item 6 (Sex Establishment Policy), Councillor Douglas
Johnson declared a personal interest on the basis that he had commented on the
policy, when it was last submitted to the Committee for approval, in 2017.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1

The meetings of (a) this Committee held on 3rd February 2020, and (b) the SubCommittee held on 13th, 14th, 20th and 27th January and 11th and 17th February
2020, were approved as correct records.

5.

SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY (INCORPORATING SEX SHOPS, SEX
CINEMAS AND SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES)

5.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of
the results of the consultation process undertaken on the Council’s
new Sex Establishment Policy (incorporating Sex Shops, Sex
Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues) and seeking approval of
the final updated Policy, for implementation with effect from 1 st April
2020.

5.2

Claire Bower (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) outlined the
updated Sex Establishment Policy, which was attached at Appendix
‘D’ to the report, indicating that the Policy had last been approved by
this Committee at its meeting held on 23rd November 2017, with a
commencement date of 1st January 2018. The decision, however, had
been subsequently subject to a judicial review, following which, it had
been quashed, and the Council undertook that the Policy would be
subject to another round of public consultation, with the Policy to be

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 9.03.2020

presented to this Committee being subject to an Equality Impact
Assessment (EIA). Ms Bower reported on what the Policy would deal
with, what the Policy would deliver, and referred to the Equality Impact
Assessment, which was attached at Appendix ‘A’. She reported on
Stage 1 of the consultation, which had commenced on 15 th April 2019,
following which 158 comments had been received, and were attached
at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. At the commencement of the
consultation exercise, the Equality Impact Assessment and the Policy
had been updated accordingly. Stage 2 of the consultation was
carried out between 28th January and 23rd February 2020, with an
updated draft of the Policy being circulated to all those people and
groups that had made comments during Stage 1. Seven comments
had been received, and were attached at Appendix ‘C’. Again, at the
end of Stage 2 of the consultation process, the Equality Impact
Assessment and the Policy were updated accordingly.
5.3

Magdalena Boo (Health Improvement Principal, Sheffield City Council
Public Health) referred to the comments provided by Public Health, as
part of the consultation, and which were set out in Appendix ‘B’ to the
report. Ms Boo emphasised the fact that the information was based
on generic evidence, and not specifically Sheffield-based evidence,
which was not currently available.

5.4

In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, with
regard to the comments now made by Sheffield City Council Public
Health, it was stated that there was currently a two-tier system within
the sex industry where, on one hand, there were well-managed and
well-regulated venues, where the welfare of the workers was
considered to be much better, and on the other hand, those workers
working in less regulated venues tended to experience more problems
with regard to welfare, safeguarding and sexual and domestic abuse.
Those workers working in less regulated venues were more likely to
comprise people whose immigration status was not clear or confirmed,
and who were more likely to have debts and/or drug problems. Ms
Boo confirmed that the evidence provided, as part of Public Health’s
comments, was global, but the Service had looked at the evidence in
countries having similar social background to Sheffield, such as
America and Australia. Rates of anxiety and self-harm tended to be
higher for young women, a number of whom were employed in the sex
industry. There was no evidence with regard to public health
implications in those cities that did not have a Sex Establishment
Policy, but Public Health could undertake investigations into this.
Whilst there were no details available, Public Health was aware that
there were services where young women working in the sex industry,
and who suffered with mental health problems, could seek help and
assistance, although there may be long waiting times. A number of
the young women also experienced debt problems, therefore it was
important that there were adequate welfare services for them.

5.5

In response to questions of Public Health from members of the public
Page 2 of 5

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 9.03.2020

in attendance, it was reported that whilst there was evidence of PostTraumatic Stress Disorder being linked to workers suffering violence
in the sex industry, there was a need for Public Health or a suitable,
alternative organisation, to undertake more detailed research into this
link. Current evidence highlighted the two-tier system (licensed and
non-licensed venues/activities) and where those workers whose
immigration status was not clear or confirmed, were forced into
working in non-licensed venues. Public Health had no current
evidence of any existence of exit programmes for those workers
wanting to leave the sex industry, but could undertake such research if
requested. There was evidence to show that those workers working in
well-managed, licensed premises, were less likely to experience
bullying or sexual harassment. Whilst it was accepted that a number
of young women working in the sex industry were self-employed,
therefore could not be represented by a trade union, there was such a
union for performers, and they had commented as part of the
consultation on the Policy. It was accepted that the comments
provided by Public Health, as part of the consultation, were pragmatic,
but they had solely been designed to inform the decision-making
process.
5.6

In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee with
regard to the Policy, it was reported that the Licensing Service was not
aware of any evidence to show that management of licensed sex
establishments in the City were involved in criminal activity. As part of
the application process, all applicants were checked by the police and
all venues were inspected quarterly, and further on renewal. None of
these checks had highlighted any issues. The Police had commented
on the Policy, as part of the consultation. The quarterly visits made to
the venues were all unannounced. A formal review of the Sex
Establishment Policy was undertaken every three years. All premises
would be checked on application, and conditions attached to the
licence. The result of the Committee’s decision approving the Policy in
2017 being quashed, following a judicial review, was that the Authority
was now consulting on the fourth draft of the 2011 Policy. Since 2017,
a considerable amount of work had been undertaken with the
objectors, regarding their concerns, and Public Health, regarding the
health implications, in an attempt to reduce the effect of potential harm
to workers.

5.7

Charlotte Mead (Women’s Equality Party) stated that she welcomed
the process being followed with regard to the Policy, indicating that
this was the first time that the public had been afforded the opportunity
to comment at the Licensing Committee meeting. She referred to a
considerable amount of Sheffield-based evidence which had been
provided by objectors, as part of their objections to the renewal
application for Spearmint Rhino, but which had not been forwarded to,
or considered by, the Licensing Sub-Committee during the renewal
application process.

Page 3 of 5

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 9.03.2020

5.8

Councillor Joe Otten stated that he would have reservations in
agreeing a nil limit without having all the relevant evidence available.
Councillor Dawn Dale stressed that it was important for the Committee
to see evidence to show that the workers wouldn’t be forced into lessregulated sex work before agreeing a nil limit.

5.9

RESOLVED: That the Committee, whilst noting the contents of the
report now submitted, and expressing its thanks to officers in the
Licensing Service for the report, particularly in connection with the
consultation exercise, agrees to defer consideration until such time the
following information is provided, and could be taken into
consideration as part of the Committee’s deliberation on the Policy,
specifically around the imposition of a nil limit of sex establishment
venues in the city centre:(a)

Evidence focussed on Sheffield sex establishment venues/sex
industry specifically;

(b)

policy comparisons between Sheffield and other core cities;

(c)

information on exit support available to those working in the
venues in Sheffield;

(d)

information on whether Sheffield is providing the correct
support services for those working in venues;

(e)

information regarding trauma caused by working in venues; and

(f)

evidence of displacement from cities that have imposed nil
limits.

The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be recorded, and
were as follows:For the Resolution (9)

-

Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Dawn
Dale, Roger Davison, Karen McGowan,
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie
Priestley, Mick Rooney and Cliff
Woodcraft

Against the Resolution (2)

Councillors Douglas Johnson and Ruth
Mersereau

Abstentions (1)

-

Councillor Bob Pullin

(NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative
Motion, moved by Councillor Douglas Johnson and seconded by
Councillor Ruth Mersereau, as follows, was put to the vote and
negatived:-

Page 4 of 5

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 9.03.2020

‘That the Committee whilst noting the contents of the report now
submitted, and expressing its thanks to officers in the Licensing
Service for the report, particularly in connection with the consultation
exercise, approves the Policy, as set out in the report now submitted,
subject to the receipt of the following information within 12 months:-‘
(a)

Evidence focussed on Sheffield sex establishment venues/sex
industry specifically;

(b)

policy comparisons between Sheffield and other core cities

(c)

information on exit support available to those working in the
venues in Sheffield;

(d)

information on whether Sheffield is providing the correct
support services for those working in venues;

(e)

information regarding trauma caused by working in venues; and

(f)

evidence of displacement from cities that have imposed nil
limits.

The votes on the alternative Motion were ordered to be recorded, and
were as follows:For the Motion (2)

-

Councillors Douglas Johnson and Ruth
Mersereau

Against the Motion (8)

-

Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Dawn
Dale, Roger Davison, Karen McGowan,
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie
Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft

Abstentions (2)

-

Councillors
Rooney.)

Bob

Pullin

and

Mick

Page 5 of 5

